
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3041

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17-12-2015


Construction of Toilets


3041. SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the toilets constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) so far, State/UT-

wise;


(b) whether adequate and proper supply of water is maintained for all the constructed toilets; and


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) State/UT-wise Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) since 2
nd

 October, 2014 is at Annexure-1.


In respect of Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), work has commenced an around 19 lakh individual toilets and 5.91 lakh toilets have been constructed since 2.10.2014. Besides, 28,948 public toilets seats have been constructed. The State-wise details are at Annexure-2.


(b) and (c) Under, Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) {SBM-G}, the incentive for individual toilet has been increased from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 12,000, to provide for water availability,

including for storing water for hand-washing and cleaning. The SBM(G) guidelines also provide

for prioritization of conjoint programmes of sanitation and water to maximize the availability of

water for sanitation purposes.


Annexure-1

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.3041 due

for reply on 17-12-2015

State/UT-wise, Individual household latrines constructed under SBM(G) from 2nd October, 2014

to 14th December, 2015

S.N. State/UT Individual Household latrines constructed

(From 2-10-2014 to 14-12-2015)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  399638

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH  17681

3 ASSAM 451035

4 BIHAR  244628

5 CHHATTISGARH  138769

6 D & N HAVELI 0

7 GOA  182

8 GUJARAT 600870

9 HARYANA  136741

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH  82431

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR  29615

12 JHARKHAND 209519

13 KARNATAKA 1081621

14 KERALA 30599

15 MADHYA PRADESH  937104

16 MAHARASHTRA 810319

17 MANIPUR  56113

18 MEGHALAYA  55486

19 MIZORAM 661

20 NAGALAND  16041

21 ODISHA  693411

22 PUDUCHERRY  0

23 PUNJAB 37388

24 RAJASTHAN 2063503

25 SIKKIM 3306

26 TAMIL NADU  678747

27 TELANGANA 193750

28 TRIPURA  47304

29 UTTAR PRADESH 939187

30 UTTARAKHAND 70991

31 WEST BENGAL 1754924

    11781564


Annexure-2

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.3041 due

for reply on 17-12-2015

State/UT-wise, household latrines and Community and Public Toilets constructed under SBM(U)

from 2nd October, 2014 to 31st October, 2015

S.N. State/UT Household latrines

constructed            (From

2-10-2014 to 31-10-2015)

Community and Public Toilets

constructed(From 2-10-2014 to

31-10-2015)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 41442 1002

2 A & N ISLAND 0 0

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0

4 ASSAM 0 38

5 BIHAR 1066 57

6 CHANDIGARH 0 1313

7 CHHATTISGARH 33919 3571

8 DAMAN & DIU 0 0

9 D & N HAVELI 0 0

10 NCT OF DELHI 0 5776

11 GOA 110 40

12 GUJARAT 327880 570

13 HARYANA 4125 1051

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 92 0

15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 6

16 JHARKHAND 325 0

17 KARNATAKA 8669 398

18 KERALA 0 0

19 MADHYA PRADESH 112307 6730

20 MAHARASHTRA 24349 2689

21 MANIPUR 100 0

22 MEGHALAYA 0 0

23 MIZORAM 300 36

24 NAGALAND 0 0

25 ORISSA 2000 720

26 PUDUCHERRY 2114 33

27 PUNJAB 7480 20

28 RAJASTHAN 7331 1740

29 SIKKIM 0 8

30 TAMIL NADU 280 2048

31 TELANGANA 4193 144

32 TRIPURA 0 0

33 UTTAR PRADESH 862 936

34 UTTARAKHAND 76 22

35 WEST BENGAL 12220 0

    591240 28948

